
 

WATER
 &

 SANITATION

WS



128

Piped into dwelling

 Piped into 
compound, yard or 
plot

 Piped to neighbour

 Public tap / 
standpipe

 
Tube well

 
Hand pump (tap)

 
Motorized pump 
(donkey / turbine)

 

Protected well

 

Protected spring

 

Bottled water 
(mineral)

 

 

Unprotected well

 

Unprotected spring

 

Tanker-truck

 

Cart with small 
tank / drum

 

Surface water 
(*Toba, river, 
stream, dam, lake, 
pond, canal)

 

Bottled water 
(mineral)

 

Other/ Missing
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or plot
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turbine)
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Protected spring
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(mineral)

 

Unprotected well

 Unprotected 
spring
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 Cart with small 
tank / drum

 
Surface water 
(*Toba, river, 
stream, dam, 
lake, pond, canal)
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(mineral)
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Table WS.3: Time to source of drinking water                  

Percent distribution of household population according to time to go to source of drinking water, get water and return, for users of 
improved and unimproved drinking water sources, MICS Punjab, 2011. 

                        

  Time to source of drinking water 

Number 
of 

household 
members 

  
Users of improved drinking water 

sources   
Users of unimproved drinking water 

sources 

Total   
Water on 
premises 

< 30 
min. 

30 + 
min. 

Missing/ 
DK   

Water 
on 

premises 
< 30 
min. 

30 + 
min. 

Missing/ 
DK 

                        

Punjab 87.7 4.0 2.0 0.3   1.3 2.0 1.7 1.0 100.0 597,462 
                        
Area of residence                       
Rural 89.6 4.4 2.2 0.3   0.5 1.4 1.4 0.2 100.0 422,150 
All  Urban 83.3 3.2 1.6 0.3   3.1 3.5 2.3 2.8 100.0 175,312 

Major Cities 80.9 3.0 1.4 0.2   4.6 3.9 2.2 3.8 100.0 87,576 
Other Urban 85.6 3.4 1.8 0.5   1.6 3.2 2.3 1.8 100.0 87,736 

                        
Education of household head                     
None/Preschool 89.2 4.1 2.0 0.3   0.7 1.5 1.6 0.6 100.0 257,151 
Primary 87.7 4.6 2.0 0.3   1.1 1.6 1.6 1.1 100.0 103,455 
Middle 86.9 3.9 2.0 0.5   1.6 2.4 1.8 1.0 100.0 75,854 
Secondary 86.8 3.8 1.9 0.3   1.8 2.7 1.6 1.2 100.0 102,597 
Higher 83.9 3.2 2.0 0.4   2.6 3.4 2.3 2.3 100.0 57,123 
Missing/DK 88.2 4.6 1.0 0.0   1.7 2.1 1.4 1.1 100.0 1,282 
                        
Wealth index quintiles                     
Lowest 87.7 5.8 2.7 0.3   0.2 1.0 2.2 0.1 100.0 119,487 
Second 90.1 4.1 2.3 0.2   0.4 1.5 1.3 0.1 100.0 119,498 
Middle 90.2 3.7 2.1 0.3   0.7 1.4 1.3 0.4 100.0 119,489 
Fourth 87.6 3.7 1.8 0.5   1.4 2.2 1.5 1.4 100.0 119,492 
Highest 83.1 2.8 1.1 0.3   3.6 4.0 2.1 3.0 100.0 119,495 
                        
Division                       
Bahawalpur 84.2 5.5 4.4 0.5   0.3 1.6 2.0 1.4 100.0 59,497 
D.G.Khan 89.8 2.2 2.1 0.2   0.5 1.2 3.6 0.4 100.0 60,269 
Faisalabad 77.2 6.3 4.1 0.2   5.7 1.3 1.1 4.2 100.0 82,345 
Gujranwala 91.0 3.6 0.4 0.2   0.4 3.4 0.7 0.2 100.0 95,478 
Lahore 94.6 0.9 0.3 0.2   0.3 2.2 1.2 0.3 100.0 89,802 
Multan 94.4 1.6 0.6 0.1   0.3 1.0 1.9 0.1 100.0 68,849 
Rawalpindi 77.5 7.9 3.1 1.0   2.4 4.5 3.1 0.5 100.0 49,872 
Sahiwal 91.4 4.3 1.1 0.2   0.3 1.4 1.1 0.1 100.0 48,019 
Sargodha 85.7 6.5 3.6 0.5   0.3 0.9 1.3 1.3 100.0 43,331 
                        
Punjab 87.7 4.0 2.0 0.3   1.3 2.0 1.7 1.0 100.0 597,462 

  



Table WS.3: Time to source of drinking water                  

Percent distribution of household population according to time to go to source of drinking water, get water and return, for users of 
improved and unimproved drinking water sources, MICS Punjab, 2011. 
                        

  Time to source of drinking water 

Number 
of 

household 
members 

  
Users of improved drinking water 

sources   
Users of unimproved drinking water 

sources 

Total   
Water on 
premises 

< 30 
min. 

30 + 
min. 

Missing/ 
DK   

Water 
on 

premises 
< 30 
min. 

30 + 
min. 

Missing/ 
DK 

                        
Punjab 87.7 4.0 2.0 0.3   1.3 2.0 1.7 1.0 100.0 597,462 
                        
District                       
Bahawalpur 85.7 7.0 2.9 0.2   0.1 1.8 2.1 0.1 100.0 19,377 
B. Nagar 86.8 2.1 3.4 0.2   0.8 2.4 3.0 1.4 100.0 16,445 
RY Khan 81.3 6.7 6.3 0.9   0.2 0.8 1.2 2.6 100.0 23,676 
DG Khan 76.0 3.8 4.7 0.2   1.7 2.2 9.9 1.6 100.0 11,316 
Layyah 99.7 0.1 0.0 0.1   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 12,109 
M. Garh 95.8 1.4 0.8 0.0   0.1 0.9 0.9 0.1 100.0 28,227 
Rajanpur 74.0 6.1 5.8 0.7   1.2 2.5 9.3 0.4 100.0 8,617 
Faisalabad 63.9 8.7 6.8 0.2   10.0 1.6 1.1 7.7 100.0 44,235 
Chiniot 94.6 3.1 0.2 0.3   1.5 0.2 0.0 0.0 100.0 8,362 
Jhang 96.2 2.3 0.1 0.3   0.1 0.6 0.4 0.0 100.0 16,901 
TT Singh 86.5 5.2 2.5 0.0   0.6 2.0 2.9 0.4 100.0 12,847 
Gujranwala 94.7 0.6 0.2 0.1   0.4 2.9 0.9 0.3 100.0 29,955 
Gujrat 82.8 13.5 1.2 0.3   0.4 1.2 0.3 0.1 100.0 16,540 
Hafizabad 94.4 1.3 0.7 0.0   0.3 2.7 0.6 0.0 100.0 6,534 
M. Bahaudin 93.3 1.6 0.2 0.0   0.4 3.2 1.3 0.1 100.0 11,601 
Narowal 90.0 2.8 0.0 0.5   0.3 5.6 0.5 0.2 100.0 9,934 
Sialkot 90.1 2.4 0.1 0.2   0.7 5.4 0.7 0.3 100.0 20,913 
Lahore 95.7 0.3 0.1 0.1   0.1 2.3 1.2 0.2 100.0 48,565 
Kasur 93.8 1.4 0.4 0.4   0.2 1.8 1.7 0.2 100.0 17,398 
N. Sahib 87.0 2.7 1.5 0.4   1.5 3.4 1.7 1.9 100.0 8,417 
Sheikhupura 96.3 1.1 0.0 0.1   0.1 1.9 0.4 0.1 100.0 15,422 
Multan 93.6 1.0 0.5 0.2   0.4 1.4 2.8 0.1 100.0 26,463 
Khanewal 97.7 0.9 0.6 0.1   0.1 0.3 0.4 0.0 100.0 16,234 
Lodhran 94.5 1.7 1.8 0.0   0.1 0.2 1.7 0.1 100.0 9,461 
Vehari 92.5 3.2 0.2 0.1   0.5 1.4 2.0 0.1 100.0 16,691 
Sahiwal 93.3 2.7 0.8 0.0   0.7 0.7 1.7 0.1 100.0 14,279 
Pakpattan 88.8 7.3 1.0 0.2   0.1 2.1 0.6 0.0 100.0 10,789 
Okara 91.4 4.0 1.5 0.4   0.2 1.5 1.0 0.1 100.0 22,952 
Rawalpindi 73.8 8.9 3.4 0.7   3.2 6.2 3.2 0.6 100.0 25,167 
Attock 81.1 7.2 2.6 0.4   2.2 3.8 2.8 0.0 100.0 9,213 
Chakwal 82.4 6.1 2.1 0.4   1.1 3.2 4.1 0.6 100.0 7,911 
Jhelum 80.3 7.3 3.8 3.6   1.2 1.0 2.1 0.6 100.0 7,581 
Sargodha 80.0 9.6 5.6 0.4   0.1 0.9 0.8 2.6 100.0 19,549 
Bhakkar 99.4 0.4 0.0 0.0   0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 100.0 8,510 
Khushab 79.1 9.6 4.0 1.5   0.7 1.7 3.2 0.1 100.0 7,289 
Mianwali 91.1 2.7 2.0 0.1   0.5 1.1 2.1 0.4 100.0 7,983 
                        
Punjab 87.7 4.0 2.0 0.3   1.3 2.0 1.7 1.0 100.0 597,462 
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Table WS.8: Drinking water and sanitation ladders                 

Percentage of household population by drinking water and sanitation ladders, MICS Punjab, 2011.       
                        

  Percentage of household population 

Number of 
household 
members 

  

Percentage using 
improved sources 
of drinking water 

[1] 

Un-
improved 
drinking 

water Total 

Improved 
sanitation 

[2] 

Shared 
improved 
facilities 

Unimproved 
sanitation 

Total 

Improved 
drinking 

water 
sources 

and 
improved 
sanitation   

                        
Punjab 14.2 79.9 5.9 100 62.7 9.4 5.1 22.8 100 58.4 597,462 
                        
Area of residence                     
Rural 6.6 89.8 3.6 100 53.9 9.7 4.5 31.8 100 52.1 422,150 
All  Urban 32.3 56.0 11.7 100 83.7 8.7 6.4 1.1 100 73.5 175,312 

Major Cities 47.3 38.2 14.5 100 86.8 8.5 4.6 0.2 100 73.9 87,576 
Other Urban 17.3 73.9 8.8 100 80.7 9.0 8.3 2.0 100 73.1 87,736 

                        
Education of household head                   
None/Preschool 9.7 85.9 4.4 100 49.6 9.5 4.9 36.1 100 47.2 257,151 
Primary 13.0 81.6 5.4 100 61.1 10.9 5.9 22.0 100 57.4 103,455 
Middle 15.3 78.0 6.7 100 70.3 10.1 5.6 14.0 100 65.4 75,854 
Secondary 18.9 73.8 7.2 100 78.4 8.9 4.7 8.0 100 72.2 102,597 
Higher 26.2 63.3 10.5 100 85.8 6.8 4.5 2.9 100 76.2 57,123 
Missing/DK 14.2 79.6 6.2 100 76.9 7.8 6.4 9.0 100 71.4 1,282 
                        
Wealth index quintiles                     
Lowest 1.9 94.6 3.6 100 10.9 4.7 2.4 82.0 100 10.7 119,487 
Second 6.0 90.7 3.3 100 51.0 14.6 6.9 27.5 100 49.7 119,498 
Middle 10.2 86.1 3.7 100 75.5 12.8 7.6 4.1 100 72.8 119,489 
Fourth 17.6 75.9 6.4 100 83.6 10.0 6.1 0.3 100 78.2 119,492 
Highest 35.1 52.2 12.7 100 92.3 5.1 2.5 0.0 100 80.6 119,495 
                        
Division                       
Bahawalpur 15.7 78.9 5.4 100 53.4 7.2 6.7 32.7 100 49.4 59,497 
D.G.Khan 1.9 92.4 5.7 100 35.2 10.8 3.9 50.1 100 33.7 60,269 
Faisalabad 10.0 77.7 12.3 100 63.2 11.9 3.3 21.6 100 52.6 82,345 
Gujranwala 7.4 87.8 4.8 100 80.3 7.9 1.0 10.7 100 76.1 95,478 
Lahore 41.6 54.4 4.0 100 77.8 11.2 2.8 8.2 100 74.5 89,802 
Multan 2.2 94.6 3.2 100 50.1 7.0 18.2 24.7 100 48.1 68,849 
Rawalpindi 28.4 61.1 10.5 100 77.5 4.5 5.0 13.0 100 70.8 49,872 
Sahiwal 2.9 94.2 2.9 100 51.6 9.4 4.5 34.5 100 49.9 48,019 
Sargodha 10.0 86.2 3.7 100 57.6 15.0 1.6 25.7 100 55.3 43,331 
                        
Punjab 14.2 79.9 5.9 100 62.7 9.4 5.1 22.8 100 58.4 597,462 

[1] MICS indicator 4.1; MDG indicator 7.8                 

[2] MICS indicator 4.3; MDG indicator 7.9                 
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Table WS.8: Drinking water and sanitation ladders               
Percentage of household population by drinking water and sanitation ladders, MICS Punjab, 2011.       
                        

  Percentage of household population 

Number of 
household 
members 

  

Percentage using 
improved sources 
of drinking water 

[1] 

Unimprov
ed 

drinking 
water Total 

Improved 
sanitation 

[2] 

Shared 
improve

d 
facilities 

Unimproved 
sanitation 

Total 

Improved 
drinking 

water 
sources 

and 
improved 
sanitation   

                        
Punjab 14.2 79.9 5.9 100 62.7 9.4 5.1 22.8 100 58.4 597,462 
                        
District                       
Bahawalpur 8.1 87.6 4.2 100 50.8 8.3 7.9 33.0 100 47.4 19,377 
B. Nagar 38.1 54.3 7.6 100 55.9 7.1 3.8 33.2 100 51.4 16,445 
RY Khan 6.4 88.8 4.8 100 53.9 6.4 7.7 32.0 100 49.6 23,676 
DG Khan 9.9 74.8 15.3 100 25.6 16.1 8.0 50.3 100 20.5 11,316 
Layyah 0.0 99.9 0.1 100 45.0 13.9 2.1 39.0 100 44.9 12,109 
M. Garh 0.0 98.1 1.9 100 36.6 9.4 2.7 51.2 100 35.9 28,227 
Rajanpur 0.2 86.4 13.5 100 29.4 4.0 4.8 61.8 100 27.7 8,617 
Faisalabad 10.3 69.3 20.4 100 75.3 12.6 1.9 10.3 100 57.5 44,235 
Chiniot 0.4 97.7 1.8 100 39.5 7.6 4.4 48.4 100 38.1 8,362 
Jhang 1.1 97.8 1.1 100 34.9 12.7 8.2 44.2 100 34.4 16,901 
TT Singh 26.6 67.5 5.9 100 74.2 11.6 0.8 13.5 100 69.3 12,847 
Gujranwala 6.1 89.5 4.4 100 86.8 9.8 1.5 1.9 100 83.0 29,955 
Gujrat 15.3 82.6 2.1 100 75.6 11.2 0.2 12.9 100 73.7 16,540 
Hafizabad 0.3 96.2 3.6 100 64.1 8.9 2.6 24.4 100 61.2 6,534 
M. Bahaudin 1.1 94.0 4.9 100 67.4 6.5 0.6 25.5 100 63.3 11,601 
Narowal 2.6 90.8 6.6 100 77.5 5.1 0.5 16.8 100 72.5 9,934 
Sialkot 10.9 81.9 7.2 100 88.4 4.5 0.9 6.3 100 81.8 20,913 
Lahore 69.0 27.2 3.7 100 88.1 9.3 1.5 1.1 100 84.6 48,565 
Kasur 12.3 83.8 3.9 100 61.6 10.9 4.7 22.7 100 59.3 17,398 
N. Sahib 1.9 89.7 8.4 100 64.1 14.7 1.7 19.5 100 57.1 8,417 
Sheikhupura 9.9 87.6 2.5 100 70.9 15.8 5.6 7.7 100 68.9 15,422 
Multan 0.2 95.2 4.7 100 37.4 7.4 32.4 22.8 100 34.6 26,463 
Khanewal 1.6 97.6 0.8 100 57.3 4.8 16.1 21.8 100 57.0 16,234 
Lodhran 2.1 95.9 2.0 100 57.1 6.9 2.4 33.7 100 55.9 9,461 
Vehari 6.0 89.9 4.0 100 59.2 8.8 6.7 25.3 100 56.4 16,691 
Sahiwal 1.0 95.8 3.3 100 63.7 6.0 4.4 25.9 100 61.7 14,279 
Pakpattan 4.0 93.3 2.7 100 48.1 12.2 3.4 36.2 100 46.8 10,789 
Okara 3.7 93.5 2.8 100 45.7 10.1 5.1 39.1 100 44.0 22,952 
Rawalpindi 33.4 53.3 13.3 100 81.8 2.4 7.1 8.7 100 73.3 25,167 
Attock 24.6 66.5 8.8 100 74.4 3.9 6.0 15.7 100 69.4 9,213 
Chakwal 22.8 68.2 9.0 100 71.2 8.5 0.9 19.4 100 64.7 7,911 
Jhelum 22.4 72.7 4.9 100 73.9 8.0 1.0 17.1 100 70.9 7,581 
Sargodha 4.9 90.7 4.4 100 57.9 16.2 0.8 25.1 100 54.1 19,549 
Bhakkar 0.3 99.6 0.1 100 50.6 13.8 4.3 31.3 100 50.6 8,510 
Khushab 25.2 69.0 5.8 100 57.9 12.9 1.5 27.7 100 55.3 7,289 
Mianwali 19.3 76.6 4.1 100 64.3 15.4 0.9 19.5 100 63.2 7,983 
                        
Punjab 14.2 79.9 5.9 100 62.7 9.4 5.1 22.8 100 58.4 597,462 
                        
[1] MICS indicator 4.1; MDG indicator 7.8                 
[2] MICS indicator 4.3; MDG indicator 7.9                 
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